AHA Annual Survey Database - Fiscal Year 2010

Public File Layout and Code Descriptions
Item No.  Field Name Estimated Length  Start End Field Description Survey Access2002 | Notes
Question Table
1 ID NA 7 1 7 AHA Identification Number as10dem
REG NA 1 2 2 AHA Region Code as10dem
STCD NA 2 2 3 AHA State Code as10dem For code descriptions, see below
HOSPN NA 4 4 7 AHA Hospital Number as10dem
2 DTBEG N 10 8 17 Beginning of reporting period A1 as10dem MM/DD/YYYY
DBEGM N 2 8 9 Reporting Period Beginning Month as10dem
DBEGD N 2 1" 12 Reporting Period Beginning Day as10dem
DBEGY N 4 14 17 Reporting Period Beginning Year as10dem
3 DTEND N 10 18 27 End of reporting period A1 as10dem MM/DD/YYYY
DENDM N 2 18 19 Reporting Period End Month as10dem
DENDD N 2 21 22 Reporting Period End Day as10dem
DENDY N 4 24 27 Reporting Period End Year as10dem
4 DCOV NA 3 28 30 Days open during reporting period A2b. as10dem 000 for non-reporters
5 FYR N 1 31 31 Was the hospital in operation 12 full months to the |A.2.a. as10dem 1=yes, 2=less than or more than full year.
end of the reporting period
6 FISYR N 10 32 41 Beginning date of fiscal year A3. as10dem MM/DD/YYYY
FISM N 2 32 33 Fiscal Year Beginning Month as10dem
FISD N 2 35 36 Fiscal Year Beginning Day as10dem
FISY N 4 38 41 Fiscal Year Beginning Year as10dem
7 CNTRL NA 2 42 43 Control Code - type of authority responsible for ~ |B.1. as10dem For code descriptions, see Control Code
establishing policy concerning overall operation of descriptions following this document
the hospitals
8 SERV NA 2 44 45 Service Code - category best describing the B.2. as10dem For code descriptions, see Primary
hospital of the type of service provided to the Service Code descriptions following this
majority of admissions document
9 SERVOTH N 30 46 75 Special Service description as10dem Only if Service Code is 49 or 59
10 RADMCHI N 1 76 76 Does the hospital restrict admissions primarily to  B.3.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
children?
1 HSACODE NA 5 77 81 Health Service Area Code - Dartmouth as10dem
12 HSANAME NA 25 82 106  |Health Service Area Name - Dartmouth as10dem
13 HRRCODE NA 3 107 109  |Health Referral Region Code - Dartmouth as10dem
14 HRRNAME NA 25 110 134  |Health Referral Region Name - Dartmouth as10dem
15 MTYPE NA 2 135 136  |Hospital type code as10dem Y=a registered hospital, N=not a
registered hospital
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16 MLOS NA 1 137 137 | Short-term, long-term classification code (from as10dem 1=short-term, 2=long-term
membership)
17 MNAME NA 90 138 227  Hospital name (from membership) as10dem
18 MADMIN NA 92 228 319 Name of chief administrator (from membership) as10dem
19 MLOCADDR NA 60 320 379  Street address (from membership) as10dem
20 MLOCCITY NA 20 380 399  City (from membership) as10dem
21 MLOCSTCD NA 2 400 401  State Code (from membership) as10dem
22 MLOCZIP NA 10 402 411 | ZIP code (from membership) as10dem
23 MSTATE NA 2 412 413 Hospital, 2-digit alpha state code as10dem For code descriptions, see State Codes
following this document
24 AREA NA 3 414 416 Area code (from membership) as10dem
25 TELNO NA 7 417 423  |Local telephone number (from membership) as10dem
26 RESP NA 1 424 424  |Response code as10dem 1=yes, 2=no, 3=expanded
27 CHC NA 1 425 425 | Community hospital code (as defined by AHA as10dem 1=community hospital, 2=not a community
membership) hospitals
28 BSC NA 1 426 426  Bed size code as10dem For code descriptions, see Bed Size
Codes following this document
29 MHSMEMB N 1 427 427 | System member as10dem if SYSID does not equal blank the
MSHMEMB = 1
30 SUBS N 1 428 428 | Does the hospital itself operate subsidiary B.3.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
corporations?
31 MNGT N 1 429 429  |Is the hospital contract-managed? B.3.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
32 MNGTNAME NA 60 430 489  Management organization name B.3.c. as10dem
33 MNGTCITY NA 20 490 509  Management organization city B.3.c. as10dem
34 MNGTSTCD NA 2 510 511 Management organization state code B.3.c. as10dem For code descriptions, see below
35 NETWRK N 1 512 512 s the hospital a participant in a network B.3.d. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
36 NETNAME NA 60 513 572 Network name B.3.d. as10dem
37 NETCT NA 30 573 602  Network city B.3.d. as10dem
38 NETSC NA 2 603 604  Network state B.3.d. as10dem
39 NETPHONE NA 10 605 614  Network, Concatenated Phone B.3.d. as10dem
40 GROUP 1 615 615  Does the hospital participate in a group B.3.e. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
purchasing agreement?
41 GPONAME 80 616 695  Group purchasing organization name B.3.e. as10dem
42 GPOCITY 20 696 715  Group purchasing organization city B.3.e. as10dem
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43 GPOST 2 716 717 Group purchasing organization state B.3.e. as10dem
44 SUPLY 1 718 718  Supplies purchased directly through E.3.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
distributor
45 SUPNM 60 719 778  Distributors name E.3.c. as10dem Literal Description
46 PHYGP 1 779 779 Is hospital owned in whole or in part by physicians |B.3.f. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
or a physicians group?
47 LTCHF 1 780 780  Freestanding LTCH B.3.g. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
48 LTCHC 1 781 781  LTCH collocated in a general acute care hospital B.3.g. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
49 LTNM 30 782 811  If collocated, what is host hospital's name? B.3.g. as10dem Literal Description
50 LTCT 20 812 831  Host hospital's city B.3.g. as10dem
51 LTST 2 832 833  Host hospital's state B.3.g. as10dem
52 NPI 1 834 834  Does hospital have its new National Provider B4.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
Identifier?
53 NPINUM 10 835 844 10 Digit NPI number B4.a. as10dem
54 CLUSTER NA 1 845 845  AHA System Cluster Code as10dem For code descriptions, see Cluster Codes
following this document
55 SYSID NA 4 846 849  Health care system ID as10dem Matches to health care system file
56 SYSNAME NA 85 850 934  System name (from membership) as10dem
57 SYSADDR NA 45 935 979  System address (from membership) as10dem
58 SYSCITY NA 20 980 999  System city (from membership) as10dem
59 SYSST NA 2 1000 1001 System state (from membership) as10dem
60 SYSZIP NA 10 1002 1011  System ZIP code (from membership) as10dem
61 SYSAREA NA 3 1012 1014  System area code (from membership) as10dem
62 SYSTELN NA 8 1015 1022  System telephone number (from membership) as10dem
63 SYSTEM_PRIMA 30 1023 1052  System primary contact as10dem
RY_CONTACT
64 SYSTITLE NA 80 1053 1132 | System contact's title (from membership) as10dem
65 COMMTY NA 1 1133 1133 Community Hospital flag - to foot to AHA Hospital as10dem Y=community hospital as defined in AHA
Statistics ™ Hospital Statistics™ , N=not a community
hospital
66 MCRNUM NA 6 1134 1139  Medicare Provider ID as10dem
67 LAT NA 10 1140 1149 | Hospital, Latitude as10dem
68 LONG NA 10 1150 1159 Hospital, Longitude as10dem
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69 CNTYNAME NA 45 1160 1204 |Hospital, County name as10dem
70 CBSANAME NA 60 1205 1264 CBSA NAME as10dem
71 CBSATYPE NA 8 1265 1272 | CBSA TYPE as10dem
72 LOS NA 1 1273 1273  Short-term, long-term classification code as10dem 1=short-term, 2=long term
73 CBSACODE NA 5 1274 1278 CBSACODE as10dem
74 MCNTYCD NA 3 1279 1281 |Modified FIPS County Code as10dem AHA derived code
75 FCOUNTY NA 5 1282 1286 FIPS State and County Code as10dem Census Bureau codes
76 FSTCD NA 2 1287 1288 FIPS State code as10dem Census Bureau state code
77 FCNTYCD NA 3 1289 1291 FIPS County code as10dem Census Bureau county code
78 CITYRK NA 3 1292 1294 Ranking of 100 largest cities as10dem For code descriptions, see City Rank
Codes following this document
79 MAPP1 NA 1 1295 1295 |Accreditation by Joint Commission on as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Accreditation of Health Care Organizations
(JCAHO)
80 MAPP2 NA 1 1296 1296 Cancer program approved by American College of as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Surgeons
81 MAPP3 NA 1 1297 1297 |Residency training approval by Accreditation as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Council for Graduate Medical Education
82 MAPP5 NA 1 1298 1298 Medical school affiliation reported to American as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Medical Association
83 MAPPG6 NA 1 1299 1299 |Hospital-controlled professional nursing school as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
reported by National League for Nursing
84 MAPP7 NA 1 1300 1300 Accreditation by Commission on Accreditation of as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Rehabilitation Facilities (CARF)
85 MAPP8 NA 1 1301 1301 | Member of Council of Teaching Hospital of the as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Association of American Medical Colleges
(COTH)
86 MAPP9 NA 1 1302 1302 |Blue Cross contracting or participating as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
87 MAPP10 NA 1 1303 1303 Medicare certification by the U.S. Department of as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Health and Human Services
88 MAPP11 NA 1 1304 1304 Accreditation by American Osteopathic as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Association
89 MAPP12 NA 1 1305 1305 |Internship approved by American Osteopathic as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Association
Copyright 2011

Health Forum, LLC.
an American Hospital Association Company

Page 4 of 51




AHA Annual Survey Database - Fiscal Year 2010

Public File Layout and Code Descriptions
Item No.  Field Name Estimated Length  Start End Field Description Survey Access2002 | Notes
Question Table
90 MAPP13 NA 1 1306 1306 | Residency approved by American Osteopathic as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
Association
91 MAPP16 NA 1 1307 1307 Catholic church operated as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
92 MAPP18 NA 1 1308 1308 | Critical Access Hospital as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
93 MAPP19 NA 1 1309 1309 Rural Referral Center as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
94 MAPP20 NA 1 1310 1310  |Sole Community Provider as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
95 MAPP21 1 1311 1311 | DNV as10dem 1=yes, 2=no
96 AHAMBR NA 1 1312 1312 | AHA Membership Flag as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
97 MISSION N 1 1313 1313 Does the hospital's mission statementincludea E.1.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
focus on community benefit?
98 LTPLAN N 1 1314 1314 | Does the hospital have a long-term plan for E.1.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
improving the health of its community?
99 RESOURCE N 1 1315 1315 Does the hospital have resources for its E1lc. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
community benefit activities?
100 BENEFIT N 1 1316 1316 | Does your hospital have dedicated staff to E.1.d. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
manage community benefits?
101 BUILD N 1 1317 1317 Does your hospital provide support for community E.1.e. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
building activities?
102 FUND N 1 1318 1318 Does your hospital make financial contributions?  E.1.f. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
103 HWELL N 1 1319 1319 Does your hospital partner with your local school E.1.g. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
system to offer health or wellness programs to
help your community?
104 HSASSESS N 1 1320 1320 Does the hospital work with other local providers, E.1.h. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
public agencies or community representatives to
conduct a health status assessment of the
community?
105 HSIND N 1 1321 1321 |Does your hospital use health status indicators to |E.1.i. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
design new services or modify existing services?
106 CAPASS N 1 1322 1322 | Does your hospital work with other local providers, E.1.j.1 as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
public agencies, or community representatives to
develop a written assessment of the appropriate
capacity for health services in the community?
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107

ASSUSE

1323

1323

If yes, have the hospital used the assessment to
identify unmet health needs, excess capacity, or
duplicate services in the community?

E1j.2

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

108

CTRACK

1324

1324

Does the hospital work with other providers to
collect, track and communicate clinical and health
information across cooperating organizations?

E.1k.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

109

QUALREP

1325

1325

Does the hospital, alone or with others,
disseminate reports to the community on the
quality and costs of health care services?

EAL

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

110

GRACE

1326

1326

Does your hospital gather information on a
patient's race/ethnicity at any point during their
stay?

E.2.a.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

1M

GLANG

1327

1327

Does your hospital gather information on a
patient's primary language at any point during
their stay?

E.2.b.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

112

ILEAD

1328

1328

Does your hospital or health system currently
have or plan to develop, implement or evaluate a
leadership program?

E.2.c.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

13

DIVERS

1329

1329

Does your hospital or health system currently
have or plan to develop, execute or evaluate a
diversity strategy or plan?

E.2d.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

114

ELEADS

1330

1330

Does your hospital or health system engage in
leadership succession planning?

E.2e.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

115

DEVADM

1331

1331

Does your hospital or health system currently
provide career development resources to
administrators?

E.2f.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no

116

SNT

1332

1332

Does your hospital provide services through a
satellite facilities?

E.3.a.

as10dem

1=yes, 0=no
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117 TRIAGE 1 1333 1333 | Type of triage system used by your emergency  E.3.b. as10dem 1 = Three level system (emergent-red,
department on a daily basis to determine which urgent-yellow, non urgent-green); 2 = Four
patients can be seen? Level 3 level system (emergent, urgent, unstable
urgent, non urgent); 3 = Five level
Emergency Severity Index (ESI); 4 = Five
level system (Australasain, Manchester or
Acuity Scale; 5 = Other; 6 = Don't know
118 TRGOTH 50 1334 1383 Type of triage system your emergency E.3.b. as10dem Literal Description
department uses on a daily basis
119 SUNITS N 1 1384 1384 |Does the hospital maintain a separate nursing- as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
home type of long-term care unit?
120 IPAHOS N 1 1385 1385 |Independent practice association - hospital C.101.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
121 IPASYS N 1 1386 1386 Independent practice association - health system |C.101.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
122 IPANET N 1 1387 1387 Independent practice association - network C.101.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
123 GPWWHOS N 1 1388 1388  Group practice without walls - hospital C.101.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
124 GPWWSYS N 1 1389 1389 Group practice without walls - health system C.101.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
125 GPWWNET N 1 1390 1390  Group practice without walls - network C.101.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
126 OPHOHOS N 1 1391 1391 | Open physician-hospital organization - hospital ~ C.101.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
127 OPHOSYS N 1 1392 1392  Open physician-hospital organization - health C.101.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
system
128 OPHONET N 1 1393 1393 Open physician-hospital organization - network  C.101.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
129 CPHOHOS N 1 1394 1394 Closed physician-hospital organization - hospital |C.101.d. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
130 CPHOSYS N 1 1395 1395 |Closed physician-hospital organization - health ~ C.101.d. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
system
131 CPHONET N 1 1396 1396 Closed physician-hospital organization - network |C.101.d. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
132 MSOHOS N 1 1397 1397 Management service organization - hospital C.101.e. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
133 MSOSYS N 1 1398 1398 Management service organization - health system |C.101.e. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
134 MSONET N 1 1399 1399 Management service organization - network C.101.e. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
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135 ISMHOS N 1 1400 1400 Integrated salary model - hospital C.101.f. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
136 ISMSYS N 1 1401 1401 |Integrated salary model - health system C.101.f. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
137 ISMNET N 1 1402 1402 Integrated salary model - network C.101.f. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
138 EQMODHOS N 1 1403 1403 Equity model - hospital C.101.q. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
139 EQMODSYS N 1 1404 1404 Equity model - health system C.101.q. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
140 EQMODNET N 1 1405 1405 Equity model - network C.101.g. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
141 FOUNDHOS N 1 1406 1406 Foundation - hospital C.101.h. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
142 FOUNDSYS N 1 1407 1407 Foundation - health system C.101.h. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
143 FOUNDNET N 1 1408 1408 |Foundation - network C.101.h. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
144 PHYOTH N 50 1409 1458 Other, please specify C.101.i. as10dem Literal Description
145 PHYHOS N 1 1459 1459  Other - hospital C.101.i. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
146 PHYSYS N 1 1460 1460 Other - system C.101.i. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
147 PHYNET N 1 1461 1461  Other - network C.101.i. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
148 IPHMOHOS N 1 1462 1462 Health maintenance organization (HMO) - hospital |C.103.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
149 IPHMOSYS N 1 1463 1463 Health maintenance organization (HMO) - health |C.103.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
system
150 IPHMONET N 1 1464 1464 Health maintenance organization (HMO) - network |C.103.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
151 IPHMOVEN N 1 1465 1465 Health maintenance organization (HMO) - joint  |C.103.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
venture
152 IPPPOHOS N 1 1466 1466 Preferred provider organization (PPO) - hospital |C.103.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
153 IPPPOSYS N 1 1467 1467 Preferred provider organization (PPO) - health C.103.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
system
154 IPPPONET N 1 1468 1468 Preferred provider organization (PPO) - network |C.103.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
155 IPPPOVEN N 1 1469 1469 Preferred provider organization (PPO) - joint C.103.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
venture
156 IPFEEHOS N 1 1470 1470 Indemnity fee for service plan - hospital C.103.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
157 IPFEESYS N 1 1471 1471 |Indemnity fee for service plan - health system C.103.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
158 IPFEENET N 1 1472 1472  Indemnity fee for service plan - network C.103.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
159 IPFEEVEN N 1 1473 1473 Indemnity fee for service plan - joint venture C.103.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
160 HMO86 N 1 1474 1474 |Does the hospital have a formal written contract | C.104.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
with an HMO?
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161 HMOCON N 4 1475 1478 | Number of HMO contracts C.104.b. as10dem
162 PPO86 N 1 1479 1479 Does the hospital have a formal written contract  C.104.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
with a PPO?
163 PPOCON N 4 1480 1483  Number of PPO contacts C.104.d. as10dem
164 CAPCON94 N 1 1484 1484 Does the hospital contract directly with employers | C.106. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
or a coalition of employers to provide care on a
capitated, predetermined or shared risk basis?
165 CAPCOV N 8 1485 1492  |Number of lives covered under a capitated basis  C.107. as10dem
166 IPAP N 8 1493 1500 |Number of physicians, Independent Practice C.101.a. as10dem
Association
167 GPWP N 8 1501 1508 | Number of physicians, Group Practice without C.101.b. as10dem
walls
168 OPHP N 8 1509 1516  Number of physicians, Open Physicians-Hospital C.101.c. as10dem
Organization (PHO)
169 CPHP N 8 1517 1524  Number of physicians, Closed Physicians-Hospital |C.101.d. as10dem
Organization (PHO)
170 MSOP N 8 1525 11532  Number of physicians, Management Service C.101.e. as10dem
Organization (MSO)
171 ISMP N 8 1533 1540  Number of physicians, Integrated Salary Model | C.101.f. as10dem
172 EQMP N 8 1541 1548 | Number of physicians, Equity Model C.101.q. as10dem
173 FNDP N 8 1549 1556  Number of physicians, Foundation C.101.h. as10dem
174 PHYP N 8 1557 11564  Number of physicians, Other C.101.i. as10dem
175 FTMT N 8 1565 1572 Total physicians engaged in arrangement with C.102.b. as10dem Number of physicians
hospital
176 JNTPH N 1 1573 1573 | Does your hospital participate in any joint venture |C.102.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
arrangements with physicians or physician
groups?
177 JNLS N 1 1574 1574  Limited Service Hospital C.102.b.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
178 JNTAMB N 1 1575 1575 Ambulatory Surgical Centers C.102.b.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
179 JNTCTR N 1 1576 1576 |Imaging Centers C.102.b.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
180 JNTOTH N 1 1577 1577 | Other C.102.b.d. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
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181 LSHTXT N 50 1578 1627 | Joint other Description C.102.b.d. as10dem Literal Description
other
182 JNTLSC N 1 1628 1628 Cardiac - Limited Service Hospital C.102.c.a. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
183 JNTLSO N 1 1629 1629 Orthopedic - Limited Service Hospital C.102.c.b. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
184 JNTLSS N 1 1630 1630 Surgical - Limited Service Hospital C.102.c.c. as10dem 1=yes, 0=no
